



PRESS RELEASE

PR. No 272/2012

**GUINNESS GHANA BREWERIES LIMITED (GGBL) -
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING**

Results

GGBL has released its 2012 Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2012 as per the extracts attached.

Annual General Meeting

The Company's Annual General Meeting will be held at the **National Theatre, Accra** on **Wednesday, November 14, 2012** at **10 am**.

Issued in Accra, this 1st
day of October, 2012.

- E N D -

att'd.

Distribution:

1. All LDMs
2. General Public
3. Company Secretary, GGBL
4. MBG Registrars, (Registrars for GGBL shares)
5. GSE Securities Depository
6. SEC
7. GSE Council Members
8. GSE Notice Board

For enquiries, contact:

General Manager/Head of Listing, GSE on 669908, 669914, 669935

***JEB**

Statement Of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2012

	Note	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	12	161,329	156,535
Intangible assets	13	3,615	5,503
Total non-current assets		164,944	162,038
Inventories	14	33,537	27,936
Trade and other receivables	15	9,051	5,636
Amounts due from related companies	23	887	1,300
Cash and cash equivalents	16	35,390	5,634
Income tax asset	11(ii)	290	1,644
Total current assets		79,155	42,150
Total assets		244,099	204,188
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Share capital	20(i)	96,252	26,252
Retained earnings	20(ii)	42,705	19,444
Total equity		138,957	45,696
Deferred tax liability	11(iv)	13,619	7,772
Medium-term loans	18(ii)	7,583	20,428
Obligations under finance lease	19	2,102	-
Employee benefit obligations	25	1,429	725
Total non-current liabilities		24,733	28,925
Bank overdraft	17	-	7,993
Short-term loans	18(i)	10,333	31,950
Obligations under finance lease	19	596	-
Trade and other payables	22	49,078	37,043
Amounts due to related companies	23	20,402	50,170
Dividends	24	-	2,411
Total current liabilities		80,409	129,567
Total liabilities		105,142	158,492
Total equity and liabilities		244,099	204,188



PETER NDEGWA
MANAGING DIRECTOR



CHARLES MWANGI
FINANCE DIRECTOR

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

	Note	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Turnover	6	292,318	244,293
Cost of sales		(192,923)	(172,577)
Gross profit		99,395	71,716
General, administrative and selling expenses		(59,114)	(52,575)
Other income	7	339	1,540
Results from operating activities		40,620	20,681
Finance income		354	17
Finance costs		(7,757)	(20,236)
Profit before taxation	8	33,217	462
Income tax expense	11(i)	(8,212)	71
Profit for the year		25,005	533
Other comprehensive income			
Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligations, net of tax	25	(445)	-
Other comprehensive income for the year		(445)	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		24,560	533
Basic earnings per share (Ghana cedi per share)	21	GH¢0.133	GH¢0.003
Diluted earnings per share (Ghana cedi per share)	21	GH¢0.133	GH¢0.003

The notes on pages 28 to 58 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

	Share Capital GH¢'000	Retained Earnings GH¢'000	Total GH¢'000
30 June 2012			
Balance at 1 July 2011	26,252	19,444	45,696
Total comprehensive income			
Profit for the year	-	25,005	25,005
Other comprehensive income			
Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligations, net of tax	-	(445)	(445)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	24,560	24,560
Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity			
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owners</i>			
Proceeds from the issue of shares	70,000	-	70,000
Transaction costs on share issue	-	(1,299)	(1,299)
	70,000	(1,299)	68,701
Balance at 30 June 2012	96,252	42,705	138,957
30 June 2011			
Balance at 1 July 2010	26,252	18,911	45,163
Total comprehensive income			
Profit for the year	-	533	533
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
	-	533	533
Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity			
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owners</i>	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2011	26,252	19,444	45,696

The notes on pages 28 to 58 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes To The Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Guinness Ghana Breweries Limited (GGBL) is a company registered and domiciled in Ghana. The address of the company's registered office is Guinness Ghana Breweries Limited, Industrial Area, Kaasi, P. O. Box 1536, Kumasi. The company manufactures, sells and deals in alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages and their ancillary products.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and its interpretations as adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(b) BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair values.

(c) FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY

The financial statements are presented in Ghana cedis (GH¢), which is the company's functional and presentation currency.

(d) USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgements about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on amounts recognised in the financial statements are described in notes 4 and 26.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

(a) FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from re-translation, at year-end exchange rates, of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates, if held at historical cost or exchange rates at the date that fair value was determined, if held at fair value and the resulting foreign exchange gains and losses recognised in profit or loss or shareholders' equity, as appropriate.

(b) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) Non-derivative financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings and trade and other payables.

Non-derivative financial instruments are categorised, as follows:

- Held to maturity - These are non-derivative assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that the company has the intent and ability to hold to maturity and which are not designated at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale.

Held to maturity assets are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any impairment losses. Any sale or reclassification of a significant amount of held to maturity asset not close to their maturity would result in the reclassification of all held to maturity assets as available-for-sale with the difference between amortized cost and fair value being accounted for in other comprehensive income.

- Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss- This category comprises two sub-categories: financial assets classified as held for trading and financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if it is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term or if part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of recent actual patterns of short-term profit-taking. Derivatives are also categorized as held for trading unless they are designated and effectively used as hedging instruments. Financial assets held for trading consist of debt instruments, including money-market paper, traded loans, equity instruments and financial assets with embedded derivatives.

Financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss are recognised at fair value. Transaction costs are recognized directly in profit or loss. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss.

- **Loans and receivables** - these are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. These assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate less any impairment losses.

Loans and receivables comprise of trade and other receivables and amounts due from related parties.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash balances and call deposits with maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value and which are used in the management of short term commitments.

- **Available for Sale** - These are financial assets that are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest rates, exchange rates or equity prices that are not classified as loans and receivables, held-to-maturity or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Available-for-sale financial assets are initially recognized at fair value, which is the cash consideration including any transaction costs, and measured subsequently at fair value with gains and losses being recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses, until the financial asset is derecognized. If an available-for-sale financial asset is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized in profit and loss.

- **Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost** - this relates to all other liabilities that are not designated at fair value through profit or loss.

(ii) **Non-derivative financial instruments**

Non-derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value plus, for instruments not at fair value through profit and loss, any directly attributable transaction cost. Subsequent to initial recognition non-derivative financial instruments, other than available for sale financial assets, are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate, less any impairment losses.

Available for sale financial assets are measured at fair value with the resultant fair value changes recognised in equity. The fair value changes on available for sale financial assets are recycled to profit or loss when the underlying asset is sold; matured or derecognised. Available for sale assets for which there is no realistic basis of determining fair values are measured at cost.

(iii) **Off setting**

Financial assets and liabilities are set off and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the company has a legal right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expenses are presented on a net basis when permitted by accounting standards or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions.

(iv) **Amortised cost measurement**

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

(c) LEASES**(i) Classification**

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. Assets held under finance leases are stated as assets of the company at the lower of their fair value and the present value of minimum lease payments at inception of the lease, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation. Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the relevant lease so as to produce a constant periodic interest charge on the remaining balance of the obligation for each accounting period.

Where significant portions of risks and rewards of ownership of leases are retained by the lessor, such leases are classified as operating leases.

(ii) Lease payments

Payments made under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessee by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in which termination takes place.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between finance costs and a reduction of the outstanding lease liability. The finance cost is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

(d) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**(i) Recognition and measurement**

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components).

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item, if it is probable that future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss, as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Leased assets are depreciated over their useful lives.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

The annual rates generally in use are as follows:-

Leasehold land	-	over period of lease
Buildings	-	over period of lease up to 50 years
Plant and machinery	-	8 years to 25 years
Motor vehicles and computers	-	3 years to 5 years
Furniture and office equipment	-	5 years to 8 years
Returnable bottles	-	5 years
Returnable crates	-	10 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and carrying amounts are reassessed at each reporting date. The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment are assessed whether they are recoverable in the form of future economic benefits. If the recoverable amount has declined below its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised to reduce the value of the asset to its recoverable amount. In determining the recoverable amount of assets, expected cash flows are discounted to their present value.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds from disposal with the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment and are recognised in the income statement as other income.

(e) INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Software

Software acquired is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Subsequent expenditure on software assets is capitalised only when it increases future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditures are expensed as incurred.

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the software, from the date that it is available for use.

(f) INVENTORIES

Inventories are measured at lower of cost and net realisable value using the weighted average cost principle. The cost of inventories includes expenditure incurred in acquiring inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated selling expenses. Inventories are stated less allowance for obsolescence and slow moving items.

(g) TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables are stated at amortised cost, less impairment losses. Specific allowances for doubtful debts are made for receivables of which recovery is doubtful. General allowances for doubtful debts are recorded for the remaining receivables taking past experiences into account.

Other receivables are stated at cost less impairment losses.

(h) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank balances and investments in short term deposits and are carried at amortised cost.

(i) EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**(i) Defined contribution plans**

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions to a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay future amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution schemes are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they are due.

(ii) Defined benefit plans

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The liabilities of the company arising from defined benefit obligations and related current service costs are determined on an actuarial basis using the projected unit of credit method. The company uses this method to determine the present value of defined benefit obligations, related current service costs and, where applicable, past service costs. Actuarial gains and losses, which arise mainly from changes in actuarial assumptions and differences between actuarial assumptions and what actually occurred, are charged to other comprehensive income.

(iii) Short-term benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A provision is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans, if the company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(j) PROVISIONS

A provision is recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting expected future cash flows at pre-tax rates that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, risks specific to the liability.

(k) REVENUE - SALE OF GOODS

Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, net of returns, trade discounts, taxes and volume rebates. Revenue is recognised when significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, there is no continuing management involvement in the goods, recovery of the consideration is probable, associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

(l) NET FINANCE COSTS

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested and is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

Finance costs comprise interest expense on borrowings. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized. Other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

(m) SHARE CAPITAL (STATED CAPITAL)

Ordinary Shares

Proceeds from the issue of ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of tax.

(n) IMPAIRMENT

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset is considered impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. An impairment loss in respect of an available-for-sale financial asset is calculated by reference to its current fair value.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

(ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the company's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

All impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised.

(o) INCOME TAX

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. The company provides for taxation at the current rates of tax on taxable incomes.

Income tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and corresponding amounts used for purposes of taxation.

Deferred tax is measured at tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

(p) DIVIDEND

Dividend payable is recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared.

(q) POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Events subsequent to the balance sheet date are reflected only to the extent that they relate to the financial statements and the effect is material.

(r) SEGMENT REPORTING

Operating segments are components within an entity whose results are reported to executive management to enable decisions on resource allocations and assessments of performance to be made. Segment results may include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

(s) EARNINGS PER SHARE

The company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

(t) COMPARATIVES

Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified to agree to the current year's presentation.

(u) NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective. Except for those listed below, the other new standards and amendments may not apply to the company for financial reporting purposes.

Standard/Interpretation		Effective Date (Annual periods beginning on or after)
IAS 1 amendment	<i>Presentation of Financial Statements: Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income</i>	1 July 2013
IFRS 13	<i>Fair Value Measurement</i>	1 Jan 2013
IAS19 amendments	<i>Employee Benefits: Defined Benefit Plans</i>	1 Jan 2013
IFRS 7 amendment	<i>Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities</i>	1 Jan 2013
IAS 32	<i>Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities</i>	1 Jan 2014
IFRS 9	<i>Financial Instruments</i>	1 Jan 2015

Amendment to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

The amendment to IAS 1 will be adopted by the company for the first time for its financial reporting period ending 30 June 2013.

The company will present those items of other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in the future separately from those that would never be reclassified to profit or loss. The related tax effects for the two sub-categories will be shown separately.

This is a change in presentation and will have no impact on the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements. This amendment will be applied retrospectively and comparative information will be restated.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 introduces a single source of guidance on fair value measurement for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities by defining fair value, establishing a framework for measuring fair value and setting out disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. The key principles in IFRS 13 are as follows:

- Fair value is an exit price
- Measurement considers characteristics of the asset or liability and not entity-specific characteristics
- Measurement assumes a transaction in the entity's principal (or most advantageous) market between market participants
- Price is not adjusted for transaction costs
- Measurement maximises the use of relevant observable inputs and minimises the use of unobservable inputs
- The three-level fair value hierarchy is extended to all fair value measurements

This amendment will not have a significant impact on the company's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits: Defined benefit plans

The amendments to IAS 19 will be adopted by the company for the first time for its financial reporting period ending 30 June 2013.

In terms of the amendments, the definitions of short-term and other long-term employee benefits and the distinction between the two will depend on when the entity expects the benefit to be settled.

Additional amendments are of presentation nature and will not have a significant impact on the company's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The amendments contain new disclosure requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities that are offset in the statement of financial position; or are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar agreements. This may impact the measurement of the company's financial assets and liabilities.

Amendments to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The amendments clarify that an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off if that right is:

- not contingent on a future event; and
- enforceable both in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the entity and all counterparties

This amendment will not have a significant impact on the company's financial statements.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 addresses the initial measurement and classification of financial assets and financial liabilities and will replace the relevant sections of IAS 39.

Under IFRS 9 there are two options in respect of classification of financial assets, namely, financial assets measured at amortised cost or at fair value. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost when the business model is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and when they give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. All other financial assets are measured at fair value. Embedded derivatives are no longer separated from hybrid contracts that have a financial asset host.

The classification and measurement requirements of financial liabilities are the same as per IAS 39, except for the following two aspects:

- Fair value changes for financial liabilities (other than financial guarantees and loan commitments) designated at fair value through profit or loss, that are attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability will be presented in other comprehensive income (OCI). The remaining amount of the

fair value change is recognised in profit or loss. However, if this requirement creates or enlarges an accounting mismatch in profit or loss, then the whole fair value change is presented in profit or loss. The determination as to whether such presentation would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch is made on initial recognition and is not subsequently reassessed.

- Derivative liabilities that are linked to and must be settled by delivery of an unquoted equity instrument whose fair value cannot be reliably measured, are measured at fair value.

The standard will be applied retrospectively, subject to transitional provisions.

This amendment will not have a significant impact on the company's financial statements.

4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES

A number of the company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. Where applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in notes specific to that asset or liability.

The following sets out the company's basis of determining fair values of financial instruments disclosed under note 26:

(i) **Trade and other receivables**

The estimated fair value of trade and other receivables represents the discounted amount of estimated future cash flows expected to be received. Expected cash flows are discounted at current market rates of instruments with similar credit risk profiles and maturities.

(ii) **Cash and cash equivalents**

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents approximates their carrying values.

(iii) **Non-derivative financial liabilities**

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated as the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the current market rate of interest of instruments with similar maturity profiles at the reporting date.

5. SEGMENT REPORTING

The company operates as one business unit dealing in spirits, alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages. No segment reporting is provided in the financial statements as the company does not internally manage or review its business along reporting segment lines. Furthermore, none of the quantitative thresholds for determining reportable segments are met.

6. REVENUE

(i)	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Gross Sales Value	448,393	379,686
Taxes collected for Government		
Excise Duty	92,900	81,426
Value Added Tax	57,471	48,339
	150,371	129,765
Volume and financial discounts	5,704	5,628
Net Sales Value	292,318	244,293

(ii) Analysis of net sales

Local sales	292,151	244,019
Export sales	167	274
Net sales value	292,318	244,293
Sales to non-affiliates	292,151	244,019
Sales to affiliates	167	274
	292,318	244,293

7. OTHER INCOME

Sundry income	-	722
Profit on sale of plant and equipment	219	818
Provision for property, plant and equipment no longer required	120	-
	339	1,540

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
8. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		
is stated after charging:		
Personnel costs (note 9)	43,437	28,852
Directors' remuneration	2,804	1,835
Auditors' remuneration	134	138
Depreciation	21,465	18,580
Amortisation	1,888	1,863
Net finance costs (note 10)	7,403	20,219
Donations	-	2
Net exchange differences	(315)	694
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

9. PERSONNEL COSTS

Wages and salaries	24,486	19,089
Social security contributions	1,647	1,124
Contributions to provident fund	1,757	1,064
Contribution to defined benefit plan	850	146
Other staff expenses	14,697	7,429
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	43,437	28,852
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The total number of staff employed by the company at the year-end was 1,141 (2011: 1,104).

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
10. NET FINANCE COST		
Finance income	(354)	(17)
Finance costs	7,757	20,236
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	7,403	20,219
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

11. TAXATION

(i) Income tax expense

Current tax expense (Note 11(ii))	2,246	(2,045)
Deferred tax expense (Note 11(iv))	5,966	1,974
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	8,212	(71)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

(ii) **Income tax**

	Opening Balance GH¢'000	Payments GH¢'000	Charge for the year GH¢'000	Closing Balance GH¢'000
Income Tax				
2008-2011	(1,644)	-	-	(1,644)
2012	-	(631)	1,985	1,354
	<u>(1,644)</u>	<u>(631)</u>	<u>1,985</u>	<u>(290)</u>
National Stabilisation Levy	-	(261)	261	-
	<u>(1,644)</u>	<u>(892)</u>	<u>2,246</u>	<u>(290)</u>

Tax liabilities up to 2008 have been agreed with the Revenue Authorities. The remaining years of assessment are subject to agreement with the Revenue Authorities.

(iii) **Reconciliation of effective tax rate**

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Profit before taxation	33,217	462
Income tax using the domestic tax rate (25%)	8,304	116
Non-deductible expenses	8,681	5,069
Tax incentives/Tax audit adjustments	(365)	(2,083)
Capital allowance	(14,635)	(5,185)
Deferred tax charges	5,966	1,974
National stabilisation levy	261	38
Current tax charge	<u>8,212</u>	<u>(71)</u>
Effective tax rate	25%	(15)%

(iv) **Deferred Taxation**

Balance at 1 July	7,772	5,798
Charge for the year	5,966	1,974
Deferred tax on actuarial loss in equity	(119)	-
Balance at 30 June	<u>13,619</u>	<u>7,772</u>

(v) **Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities**

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	2012			2011		
	Assets	Liabilities	Net	Assets	Liabilities	Net
	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000
Property, plant and equipment	-	15,223	15,223	(6,271)	13,466	7,195
Provisions	(698)	-	(698)	(118)	-	(118)
Exchange differences	(787)	-	(787)	-	695	695
Deferred tax on actuarial loss in equity	(119)	-	(119)	-	-	-
Net tax (asset)/ liabilities	(1,604)	15,223	13,619	(6,389)	14,161	7,772

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings	Plant & Machinery	Motor Vehicles	Furniture & Equipment	Bottles & Crates	Capital Work in-Progress	Total
2012	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000	GH¢'000
Cost							
At 1/7/11	8,531	142,301	4,835	4,212	58,097	9,881	227,857
Additions	201	575	3,115	278	4,620	17,350	26,139
Disposals	-	(260)	(436)	-	-	-	(696)
Transfers	5	14,299	-	77	1,485	(15,866)	-
Write off	-	(1,181)	-	-	-	-	(1,181)
At 30/6/12	8,737	155,734	7,514	4,567	64,202	11,365	252,119
Accumulated Depreciation							
At 1/7/11	2,132	43,250	2,674	2,482	20,784	-	71,322
Charge for the year	241	9,834	1,017	740	9,633	-	21,465
Released on disposals	-	(78)	(436)	-	-	-	(514)
Released on write off	-	(926)	-	-	-	-	(926)
Impairment release	-	(557)	-	-	-	-	(557)
At 30/6/12	2,373	51,523	3,255	3,222	30,417	-	90,790
Carrying amounts							
At 30/6/12	6,364	104,211	4,259	1,345	33,785	11,365	161,329

2011	Buildings GH¢'000	Plant & Machinery GH¢'000	Motor Vehicles GH¢'000	Furniture & Equipment GH¢'000	Bottles & Crates GH¢'000	Capital Work in- Progress GH¢'000	Total GH¢'000
Cost							
At 1/7/10	7,947	129,718	3,592	3,000	46,050	7,076	197,383
Additions	147	5,641	1,490	1,147	11,512	12,545	32,482
Disposals	-	(287)	(247)	-	(701)	-	(1,235)
Transfers	437	8,131	-	120	1,038	(9,726)	-
Write off	-	(704)	-	(55)	-	(14)	(773)
Re-classification	-	(198)	-	-	198	-	-
At 30/6/11	8,531	142,301	4,835	4,212	58,097	9,881	227,857
Accumulated Depreciation							
At 1/7/10	1,903	34,860	2,060	1,868	13,049	-	53,740
Charge for the year	219	8,650	856	669	8,186	-	18,580
Released on disposals	-	(81)	(244)	-	(510)	-	(835)
Released on write off	-	(377)	-	(55)	-	-	(432)
Re-classification	-	(59)	-	-	59	-	-
Impairment loss	10	257	2	-	-	-	269
At 30/6/11	2,132	43,250	2,674	2,482	20,784	-	71,322
Carrying amounts							
At 30/6/11	6,399	99,051	2,161	1,730	37,313	9,881	156,535

The carrying amount of leased vehicles at the year-end amounted to GH¢2,752,974 (2011: nil)

Disposal of plant and equipment

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Cost	696	1,235
Accumulated depreciation	(514)	(835)
Impairment released on disposal	(182)	-
Net book value	-	400
Proceeds on disposal	(219)	(1,218)
Profit on disposal	(219)	(818)

Plant and equipment written off

Cost	1,181	773
Accumulated depreciation	(926)	(432)
Net book value	255	341
Release of impairment	(255)	-
Loss on write-off	-	341

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Depreciation has been charged in the statement of comprehensive income as follows:-		
Cost of sales	20,064	16,607
General, administrative and selling expenses	1,401	1,973
	<u>21,465</u>	<u>18,580</u>

13. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost

Balance at 1 July	10,743	10,668
Additions during the year	-	75
Balance at 30 June	<u>10,743</u>	<u>10,743</u>

Amortisation

Balance at 1 July	5,240	3,377
Amortisation for the year	1,888	1,863
Balance at 30 June	<u>7,128</u>	<u>5,240</u>

Carrying amount

At 30 June	<u>3,615</u>	<u>5,503</u>
------------	--------------	--------------

14. INVENTORIES

Raw and packaging materials	13,094	13,827
Goods in transit	4,000	1,401
Work-in-progress	3,540	2,489
Finished products	2,958	2,388
Engineering and consumables	9,945	7,831
	<u>33,537</u>	<u>27,936</u>

15. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables	3,714	3,340
Other receivables	3,486	597
Staff debtors	42	16
Prepayments	1,809	1,683
	<u>9,051</u>	<u>5,636</u>

The maximum amount due from officers of the company during the year was approximately GH¢ 124,039 (2011: GH¢41,238).

16. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Bank balances	35,390	5,634
Cash and cash equivalents	35,390	5,634
Bank overdraft (note 17)	-	(7,993)
Cash and cash equivalents	35,390	(2,359)

17. BANK OVERDRAFT

Guaranty Trust Bank (Ghana) Limited	-	4,656
Intercontinental Bank Ghana Limited	-	1,069
SG-SSB Limited	-	609
United Bank of Africa (Ghana) Limited	-	1,659
	-	7,993

The terms of the overdrafts are as follows:

Guaranty Trust Bank (Ghana) Limited

The overdraft facility of GH¢5million was arranged to finance raw materials purchases and the payment of royalties. Amounts totalling GH¢ 4.7 million that had been utilized at the beginning of the year was fully repaid during the year. Interest on this facility was at 21.5% per annum and was subject to review in line with prevailing market conditions. This facility was secured by a letter of comfort from Diageo Holdings Netherlands B.V.

Intercontinental Bank (Ghana) Limited

The overdraft facility of GH¢7million was arranged to pay local bills. Amounts totaling GH¢ 1.07 million that had been utilized at the beginning of the year was fully repaid during the year. Interest on this facility was at 2.75% below the bank's annual base rate. The facility was unsecured.

SG-SSB Limited

The overdraft facility of GH¢5million was arranged to augment working capital. Amounts totaling GH¢ 0.6 million that had been utilized at the beginning of the year was fully repaid during the year using funds generated from the share issue. Interest on this facility was at 4% below the bank's annual base rate and was payable monthly, subject to changes made at the bank's discretion in line with prevailing market conditions. The facility was unsecured.

United Bank for Africa (Ghana) Limited

This facility of GH¢3million was arranged to finance stock purchases and other working capital components. Amounts totaling GH¢ 1.7 million that had been utilized at the beginning of the year was fully repaid during the year. Interest on this overdraft was at the bank's annual base rate minus 3% and was payable monthly, subject to changes made at the bank's discretion in line with prevailing market conditions. This facility was secured by a letter of comfort from Diageo Holdings Netherlands B.V.

18. SHORT AND MEDIUM - TERM LOANS

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Guaranty Trust Bank (Ghana) Limited	-	7,778
Stanbic Bank Ghana Limited	9,166	10,000
Standard Chartered Bank Ghana Limited	8,750	32,000
United Bank of Africa (Ghana) Limited	-	2,600
	<u>17,916</u>	<u>52,378</u>
(i) Due within one year	<u>10,333</u>	<u>31,950</u>
(ii) Due after one year	<u>7,583</u>	<u>20,428</u>

Guaranty Trust Bank (Ghana) Limited

The company secured a GH¢10 million medium term loan facility from Guaranty Trust Bank (Ghana) Limited in 2009 for the payment of liabilities incurred in the ordinary course of trading activities. Interest accrues at GT Bank's base rate minus 2.5% per annum. This facility is secured by a letter of comfort from Diageo Holdings Netherlands B.V. This facility had an 18 month moratorium on principal repayments. Interest was, however, required to be paid during the moratorium period. Monthly principal repayments commenced in February 2011. The outstanding balance on the loan was paid off during the year.

Stanbic Bank (Ghana) Limited

The company secured a 4 year medium term loan facility of GH¢10 million from Stanbic Bank Ghana Limited to re-finance a portion of its indebtedness in the previous year. Interest is at 3% above the 91-Day Government of Ghana Treasury bill rate. The interest rate is reset on a quarterly basis and determined based on the average of 91-Day T-Bill rates for the preceding 3 months as published by the Bank of Ghana. This loan is secured by a letter of comfort from Diageo Holdings Netherlands B.V.

There is a 12 month moratorium on both principal and interest repayment. The loan will, however, be amortized in twelve equal installments 3 months after expiration of the moratorium. The loan matures on 31 January 2015.

Standard Chartered Bank Ghana Limited**Loan 1**

The company secured a medium term loan facility of GH¢27million from Standard Chartered Bank Ghana Limited in the previous year to enable it restructure its balance sheet following the financing of core working capital and capital expenditure projects with short term funds after the acquisition of Ghana Breweries Limited.

Interest was at SCB's base rate minus 0.5% and was subject to changes in line with prevailing market conditions. A 15 month moratorium on principal repayments has been agreed. Interest was, however, payable monthly and was required to be paid during the moratorium period.

Quarterly principal repayments commenced in January 2011. The outstanding balance on the facility was paid off during the year.

Loan 2

The company secured a medium term loan facility of GH¢14m from Standard Chartered Bank Ghana Limited in the previous year for refinancing and general corporate purposes. This facility initially accrued interest at 21% per annum but currently attracts interest at 18% per annum. It has a 24 month moratorium on principal repayments. Quarterly interest payments commenced in January 2010, whilst principal repayment commenced in November 2011. This loan matures on 30 October 2013. This loan facility is not secured.

United Bank for Africa (Ghana) Limited

The company secured a GH¢3m medium term loan facility from United Bank for Africa (Ghana) Limited, exclusively to pay for liabilities incurred in the ordinary course of trading, including payment of inter-company obligations. Interest accrues at UBA's base rate minus 3% and was payable monthly commencing from the last day of the month of disbursement. This facility was secured by a letter of comfort from Diageo Holdings Netherlands B.V.

An eighteen month moratorium on principal repayment was agreed. Interest was payable during the moratorium period. Monthly principal repayments commenced in March 2011. The outstanding balance on the loan was paid off during the year.

19. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASE

	Future minimum lease payments	Interest	Present value of minimum lease payments	Present value of minimum lease payments
	2012 GH¢'000	2012 GH¢'000	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Obligations payable within one year	978	382	596	-
Obligations payable after one year	2,597	495	2,102	-
	<u>3,575</u>	<u>877</u>	<u>2,698</u>	<u>-</u>

The company entered into a finance lease arrangement with Stanbic Bank Ghana Ltd. The purpose of the lease was to finance the purchase of motor vehicles and coolers. The lease is for a period of 4 years. The lease arrangement attracts an interest rate of 14.5% per annum. Total principal lease payments made in the year totaled GHS 177,028.

20. CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(i) Share Capital (Stated Capital)

(a) Ordinary Shares

	Number of Shares		Proceeds	
	2012 'm	2011 'm	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Authorised: Ordinary shares of no par value	400	200		
Issued and fully paid:				
For cash	83	37	77,051	7,051
For consideration other than cash	35	35	18,926	18,926
Transfer from retained earnings	93	93	275	275
	211	165	96,252	26,252

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividend as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the company.

(b) Shares in treasury

There is no share in treasury and no call or instalment unpaid on any share.

(ii) Retained Earnings (Income Surplus)

This represents the residual of cumulative annual profits that are available for distribution to shareholders.

21. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share at 30 June 2012 was based on profits attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders	25,005	533

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

	2012	2011
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	188,005	164,671

At the reporting date, the basic and diluted earnings per share were the same. There were no outstanding shares with potential dilutive effect on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue.

22. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Trade payables	24,608	16,415
Non-trade payables and accrued expenses	24,470	20,628
	<u>49,078</u>	<u>37,043</u>

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (i) The company is a subsidiary of Diageo Highlands BV, a company registered in the Netherlands. The company is affiliated with other companies in the group through common control and directorship.
- (ii) Raw materials, plant, equipment and consumables amounting to GH¢ 52 million (2011: GH¢29.07 million) were purchased from related parties during the year.
- (iii) Included in the income statement is an amount of GH¢ 11.7 million (2011: GH¢10.5 million) in respect of royalties and technical services fees accruing to Diageo Ireland, Diageo North America, Diageo Brand BV, Diageo Great Britain and Heineken.

Outstanding balances in respect of transactions with related parties at the year end were as follows:

- (i) *Amounts due to related companies*

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Goods and services supplied	15,000	40,619
Royalties and technical service fees	5,402	9,551
	<u>20,402</u>	<u>50,170</u>
Amounts due from related companies	<u>887</u>	<u>1,300</u>

- (ii) *Key Management Compensation*

Executive directors remuneration	2,752	1,782
Directors fees	52	53
	<u>2,804</u>	<u>1,835</u>

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
24. DIVIDENDS		
Balance at 1 July	2,411	2,411
Dividend paid	(2,411)	-
Balance at 30 June	-	2,411

The Directors wish to propose a dividend of GH¢ 0.024 (2011: nil) per share amounting to GH¢ 5,072,115 (2011: nil) at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

25. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Defined Contribution Plans

(i) Social Security and National Insurance Trust (SSNIT)

Under the National Pension Scheme, the company contributes 13% of each employee's basic salary to SSNIT for employee pensions. The company's obligation is limited to the relevant contributions which have been provided for in the financial statements. The pension liabilities and obligations, however, rest with SSNIT.

(ii) Provident Fund

The company has a provident fund scheme for staff under which the company contributes 12% and 15% of basic salaries for junior and senior staff respectively. Obligations under the plan are limited to the relevant contributions, which have been provided for in the financial statements.

Defined Benefit Plan

(i) End of Service Benefits

The company has an end of service benefit plan that has been designed to help its permanent junior staff build up savings over a period of time to meet their future financial obligations. The company contributes 5% of each employee's monthly basic salary to the plan on a monthly basis. The plan is not funded and individual staff account balances do not bear interest.

The fund is managed internally by the company and accruals for liabilities to the fund are made on a monthly basis. Employees who leave employment on grounds of ill-health or retire are entitled to 100% of their contributions or two (2) years of their basic salary, whichever is higher.

Employee benefit obligations recognized in the statement of financial position

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Pension fund: defined benefit plan	1,429	725

Reconciliations of assets and employee benefit obligations recognised in the statement of financial position

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Defined benefit pension plan		
Present value of funded obligations	-	-
Present value of unfunded obligations	1,429	725
	<u>1,429</u>	<u>725</u>
Net unrecognised actuarial gains/(losses)	-	-
Unrecognised assets	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net employee benefit obligations recognised in the statement of financial position	<u>1,429</u>	<u>725</u>

Movement in the present value of defined benefit obligations

Unfunded defined benefit obligations as at 1 July	725	590
Current service costs	98	135
Past service costs	-	-
Interest expense	189	-
Recognised actuarial losses in equity	564	-
Benefits paid	(147)	-
	<u>1,429</u>	<u>725</u>
Total present value of defined benefit obligations as at 30 June	<u>1,429</u>	<u>725</u>

Actuarial (gain)/loss recognised in other comprehensive income

Actuarial loss recognised during the year	564	-
Less deferred tax asset (note 11 iv)	(119)	-
	<u>445</u>	<u>-</u>

Expenses recognised in the statement of comprehensive income

Current service costs	98	135
Interest expense	189	-
Expected return of plan assets	-	-
	<u>287</u>	<u>135</u>
Total charge to profit	<u>287</u>	<u>135</u>

The principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date were:

	2012 %	2011 %
Discount rate	13.0	14.25
Future salary increases	11.5	12.00

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Overview

The company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk

This note presents information about the company's exposure to each of the above risks, the company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risks and the company's management of capital.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the company's risk management framework. The Board's Audit Committee is responsible for monitoring compliance with the company's risk management policies and procedures, and for reviewing the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to risks faced by the company.

The Audit Committee gains assurances on the effectiveness of internal control and risk management from: summary information relating to the management of identified risks; detailed reviews of the effectiveness of management of selected key risks; results of management's self assessment processes over internal control; and independent work carried out by the Global Audit and Risk function, which provide the audit committee and management with results of procedures carried out on key risks, including extent of compliance with standards set on governance; and assurances over the quality of the company's internal control.

The company also has a controls, compliance and ethics function in place, which monitors compliance with internal procedures and processes and assesses the effectiveness of internal controls.

The company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse risks faced by the company, set appropriate risk limits and controls, and monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered. Through training, standards and procedures, the company aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from receivable from customers.

Trade receivables

The company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The credit control committee has established a credit policy under which new customers are assessed individually for credit worthiness before the company's standard payment terms and conditions are offered. The company generally trades with pre-defined and selected customers. Credit exposure on trade receivable is covered by customers issuing post-dated cheques to cover amounts owed, as well as using landed properties as collateral.

Allowances for impairment

The company establishes an allowance for impairment losses that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loan loss allowance established for homogeneous assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but have not yet identified. The collective loss allowance is determined based on historical data of payment for similar financial assets.

Exposure to credit risks

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	2012 GHC'000	2011 GHC'000
Trade and other receivables	7,242	3,953
Amounts due from related companies	887	1,300
Cash and cash equivalents	35,390	5,634
	<u>43,519</u>	<u>10,887</u>

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by type of customer was:

	2012 GHC'000	2011 GHC'000
Key distributors	<u>3,714</u>	<u>3,340</u>

Impairment losses

The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date was:

Current (less than 30 days)	1,769	3,245
Due (31-120 days)	1,945	257
Impaired (more than 120 days)	568	53
	<u>4,282</u>	<u>3,555</u>
Impairment loss	<u>568</u>	<u>215</u>

The movement in impairment allowance in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Balance at 1 July	215	3,883
Impairment loss recognized/ (bad debts provision written off)	353	(3,668)
Balance at 30 June	568	215

Impairment losses

Impairment losses have been recognised for specific customers whose debts are considered impaired. Based on historical default rates, no additional impairment losses are considered necessary in respect of trade receivables.

No impairment loss was recognised for financial assets other than trade receivables.

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company would either not have sufficient financial resources available to meet all its obligations and commitments as they fall due, or can access them only at excessive cost. The company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it maintains adequate liquidity to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

30 June 2012

	Amount GH¢'000	6mths or less GH¢'000	6-12mths GH¢'000	1-5 yrs GH¢'000
Non-derivative financial liability				
Bank loans	17,916	5,166	5,167	7,583
Obligations under finance lease	2,698	291	305	2,102
Trade and other payables	49,078	49,078	-	-
Amounts due to related companies	20,402	20,402	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2012	90,094	74,937	5,472	9,685

30 June 2011

Non-derivative financial liability

Bank loans	52,378	14,683	17,267	20,428
Trade and other payables	37,043	37,043	-	-
Amounts due to related companies	50,170	50,170	-	-
Bank overdraft	7,993	7,993	-	-
Dividends	2,411	2,411	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2011	149,995	112,300	17,267	20,428

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns.

Foreign currency risk

The company is exposed to currency risk on purchases and borrowings that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated are Euros, US Dollars, Great Britain Pounds, South African Rands and Kenyan Shillings.

Currency risk

The company's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts.

	30 June 2012					30 June 2011				
	EURO '000	USD '000	GBP '000	ZAR '000	KES '000	EURO '000	USD '000	GBP '000	ZAR '000	KES '000
Bank balances	1,004	1,559	1,438	-	-	403	138	7	-	-
Trade payables	(1,626)	(264)	(266)	-	-	(1,007)	(665)	(208)	-	-
Receivables	-	766	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Related company balances	(716)	(2,077)	(1086)	(98)	(41,551)	(3,846)	(11,792)	(5,689)	-	-
Gross exposure	(1,338)	(16)	86	(98)	(41,551)	(4,450)	(12,319)	(5,890)	-	-

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

	Average Rate		Reporting Rate	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Cedis				
Euro 1	2.26	2.18	2.46	2.20
USD 1	1.70	1.52	1.94	1.52
GBP 1	2.69	2.46	3.05	2.44
ZAR 1	0.22	-	0.24	-
KES 1	0.02	-	0.02	-

Sensitivity analysis on currency risks

A 2% strengthening of the cedi against the following currencies at 30 June 2012 would have impacted equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 30 June 2011.

As of 30 June	2012			2011		
Currency	% Change	Statement of Comprehensive Income impact: Strengthening GH¢'000	Statement of Comprehensive Income impact: Weakening GH¢'000	% Change	Statement of Comprehensive Income impact: Strengthening GH¢'000	Statement of Comprehensive Income impact: Weakening GH¢'000
Euro	±2	27	(27)	±2	89	(89)
US\$	±2	-	-	±2	246	(246)
GBP	±2	2	(2)	±2	118	(118)
KES	±2	831	(831)	-	-	-
ZAR	±2	2	(2)	-	-	-

Interest rate risk profile

	Carrying amounts	
	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000
Fixed rate instruments		
Bank loans and overdraft	8,750	14,000
Obligations under finance lease	2,698	-
	<u>11,448</u>	<u>14,000</u>
Variable rate instrument		
Bank loans and overdrafts	<u>9,166</u>	<u>46,371</u>

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The company does not account for fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss account therefore changes in interest rates are not expected to affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 200 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have an increased/(decreased) effect on equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

As of 31 December	2012			2011		
	% Change	Profit and Loss impact: GH¢'000	Equity GH¢'000	% Change	Profit and Loss impact: GH¢'000	Equity GH¢'000
Overdraft	±2%	-	-	±2%	±499	±499
Loans	±2%	±196	±196	±2%	±1,449	±1,449

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position, are as follows:

	Loans and Receivables GH¢'000	Other Financial Liabilities GH¢'000	Total Carrying Value GH¢'000	Fair Value GH¢'000
2012				
Trade and other receivables	7,242	-	7,242	7,174
Amounts due from related parties	887	-	887	887
Cash and cash equivalents	35,390	-	35,390	35,390
	<u>43,519</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>43,519</u>	<u>43,451</u>
Bank loans	-	17,916	17,916	17,916
Obligations under finance lease	-	2,698	2,698	2,698
Trade and other payables	-	49,078	49,078	49,078
Amounts due to related parties	-	20,402	20,402	20,402
	<u>-</u>	<u>90,094</u>	<u>90,094</u>	<u>90,094</u>
2011				
Trade and other receivables	3,953	-	3,953	3,925
Amounts due from related parties	1,300	-	1,300	1,300
Cash and cash equivalents	5,634	-	5,634	5,634
	<u>10,887</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,887</u>	<u>10,859</u>
Bank loans	-	52,378	52,378	52,378
Trade and other payables	-	37,043	37,043	37,043
Amounts due to related parties	-	50,170	50,170	50,170
Bank overdraft	-	7,993	7,993	7,993
	<u>-</u>	<u>147,584</u>	<u>147,584</u>	<u>147,584</u>

27. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments authorised but not expended at the year end, amounted to GH¢ 9,168,610 (2011: GH¢10,291,351).

28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Contingent liabilities, in respect of possible claims and lawsuits at the year-end amounted to GH¢ 450,684.3 (2011: GH¢522,517).

Appendix I

Shareholder Information Analysis Of Shareholding

(I) Number of Shareholders

The company had 4,562 ordinary shareholders at 30 June 2012 distributed as follows:

	Holding No. of Holders	Total Holding	% Holding
1 - 1,000	3,200	816,522	0.39
1,001 - 5,000	663	1,653,534	0.78
5,001 - 10,000	422	3,317,977	1.57
10,001 - 999,999,999	277	205,550,109	97.26
	<u>4,562</u>	<u>211,338,142</u>	<u>100.00</u>

(ii) List of twenty largest shareholders as at 30 June 2012

Name	No. of Shares	% Holding
1. Diageo Highlands BV	110,778,193	52.42
2. Heineken Ghanaian Holdings BV	42,267,561	20.00
3. Social Security and National Insurance Trust	23,294,862	11.02
4. SCBN/BBH (LUX) SCA Custodian	13,606,149	6.44
5. SCBN/HSBC -Fund Service	2,587,110	1.22
6. SCBN/SSB TST X71 AX 71	1,623,588	0.77
7. SCBN/JPMC Coronation Africa	1,300,615	0.62
8. SCBN/Citibank London Robeco	732,688	0.35
9. State Insurance Company	418,480	0.20
10. STD NOMS TVL PTY/BNYM/SANV/	394,662	0.19
11. SCBN/Unilever Ghana Provident Fund	385,093	0.18
12. SCBN/Chase Offshore 6179c	348,049	0.17
13. SCBN/Unilever Ghana Managers'	341,660	0.16
14. SCBN/RBC Dexia Investor Service	321,489	0.15
15. SCBN/JPMC T. Fulcrum AF All Cap MST	317,944	0.15
16. Enterprise Group Ltd	300,000	0.14
17. SCBN/SSB T Russel T.C.C. EMP	297,494	0.14
18. SCBN/RIF PLC Frontier Equity Fund	250,000	0.12
19. Teachers Fund	239,049	0.11
20. Ghana Reinsurance Organisation	200,000	0.09
Reported Totals	200,004,686	94.64
Not Reported	11,333,456	5.36
Company Total	<u>211,338,142</u>	<u>100</u>

(iii) Directors' Shareholding

The Directors named below held the following number of shares in the company at 30 June 2012:

Ordinary Shares

Joseph Woahen Acheampong
Ebenezer Magnus Boye
Emmanuel Jojo Bonney

2012**2011**

3,279

2,555

1,283

1,000

-

43

Total

4,562

3,598

Appendix II

Five Year Financial Summary

	2012 GH¢'000	2011 GH¢'000	2010 GH¢'000	2009 GH¢'000	2008 GH¢'000
Results					
Turnover	292,318	244,293	206,499	200,968	135,810
Profit/(Loss) before tax	33,217	462	(4,410)	6,905	17,564
Taxation	(8,212)	71	(230)	(2,326)	(5,376)
Profit after taxation	25,005	533	(4,640)	4,579	12,188
Dividend paid	-	-	(8,921)	(2,777)	(6,111)
Retained profit/(loss)	25,005	533	(13,561)	1,802	6,077
Statement of Financial Position					
Property, plant and equipment	161,329	156,535	143,643	125,393	110,300
Intangible assets	3,615	5,503	7,291	9,104	6,299
Cash and cash equivalents	35,390	5,634	2,849	13,965	6,070
Other current assets	43,765	36,516	35,263	50,907	33,840
Total assets	244,099	204,188	189,046	199,369	156,509
Total liabilities	(105,142)	(158,492)	(143,883)	(145,304)	(97,176)
	138,957	45,696	45,163	54,065	59,333
Share capital	96,252	26,252	26,252	26,252	26,252
Retained earnings	42,705	19,444	18,911	27,813	33,081
	138,957	45,696	45,163	54,065	59,333
Revenue collected for Government					
Excise duty	92,900	81,426	51,169	32,758	25,318
Sales tax/value added tax	57,471	48,339	38,748	35,614	24,532
	150,371	129,765	89,917	68,372	49,850
Statistics					
EPS (GH¢)	0.133	0.003	(0.03)	0.03	0.04
Dividend per share (GH¢)	-	-	0.02	0.04	0.04
Net asset per share (GH¢)	0.74	0.28	0.27	0.33	0.36
Current ratio	0.99:1	0.33:1	0.47:1	0.46:1	0.56:1
Return on shareholders' fund (%)	17.99	1.17	(10.27)	8.47	20.54
Return on net sales value (%)	8.55	0.22	(2.25)	2.28	8.87